## ACT 242

S. B. 404.

A Bill for an Act Relating to Wages and Hours of Employees on Public Works and Amending Chapter 9A, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Chapter 9A, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, is amended by adding thereto the following section:

"Section 9A-10. Submission of collective bargaining agreement to director. Parties to a collective bargaining agreement covering classes of laborers or mechanics which are included in the prevailing wage determinations made pursuant to this chapter shall submit a copy of the agreement to the director within five days after execution of the agreement. The terms of the agreement shall be kept confidential by the director upon the request of the parties to the collective bargaining agreement and shall be used only pursuant to this chapter."

SECTION 2. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 6, 1967.)